

No. 13-6827

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREGORY HOUSTON HOLT,
A/K/A ABDUL MAALIK MUHAMMAD,
Petitioner,

v.

RAY HOBBS, DIRECTOR, ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF FORMER PRISON WARDENS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Carolyn F. Corwin
Counsel of Record
Stephanie Hall Barclay
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-6000
ccorwin@cov.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. Careful Consideration of An Inmate’s Request for Religious Accommodation Is Consistent with Good Prison Administration Practices.	7
II. Comparisons to Other Prison Policies Are Not Only Legally Significant, They Help to Identify Best Practices of Prison Administration.....	10
A. Prison Officials Should Periodically Review Policies and Practices of Other Institutions to Keep Current and Avoid Re- inventing the Wheel.....	11
B. The Ability of Other Prisons To Implement Less Restrictive Solutions Strongly Suggests that the Policy At Issue is Not the Least Restrictive Alternative.	14
III. The Security Concerns Respondents Articulated Lack Credibility And	

Appear to Rest on Outdated or Legally Invalid Justifications.....	16
A. Prohibiting a Half-Inch Beard is One of the Least Effective Methods of Preventing Contraband Secretion.....	16
B. Prohibiting a Half-Inch Beard is Not the Least Restrictive Method of Ensuring Inmate Identification or Preventing Prison Escape.	19
C. The Desire to Treat Inmates Alike Is Not a Compelling Government Interest.	23
D. Political Considerations May Underlie Prison Officials’ Resistance to Accommodations of Religious Practices.....	25
IV. Allowing Inmates to Practice Their Religion May Lead to Security Benefits for Prisons, as Well as Broader Benefits For Inmates and Society as a Whole.	28
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 864 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (M.D. Ga. 2012)	24
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	2, 16
<i>Forde v. Zickefoose</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 171 (D. Conn. 2009).....	19-20
<i>Garner v. Kennedy</i> , 713 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2013).....	14, 19
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Benefi- cente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418, (2006)	23, 24
<i>Greene v. Solano Cnty Jail</i> , 513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	27
<i>Luckette v. Lewis</i> , 883 F. Supp. 471 (D. Ariz. 1995)	19
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974)	15
<i>Shakur v. Schriro</i> , 514 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2008).....	24

<i>Spratt v. Rhode Island Dep't of Corr.</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (2007).....	14
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	15
<i>Ward v. Walsh</i> , 1 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005).....	2, 14
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007)	14
CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES	
U. S. Constitution, amed. 1.....	15
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act Generally	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1	7, 24
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5	7
Ohio Const. art. VII, § 2	26
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Ark. Admin. Code. 004.00.1-I(C)(6)	21
Ark. Code Ann. § 12-27-107	26
Cal. Penal Code § 6050(a)	26
Ga. Code Ann. § 42-2-6(b)	26

Wyo. Dep't of Corr., Policy and Procedure: Inmate Grooming, Hygiene, and Sanitation, No. 4.201 § IV(D)(5) (2006), <i>available at</i> http:// corrections.wy.gov/Media.aspx?mediaId=37)	17
Supreme Curt Rule 37	1

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Joint statement of Senators Hatch and Kennedy)146 Cong. Rec. 16698 (2000)	7
---	---

<i>Religious Liberty Protection Act of 1998: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. 2 (1998) (statement of Sen. Orrin Hatch, Chairman, S. Comm. on Judiciary).....</i>	23
--	----

S. Rep. No. 103–111 (1993)	8
----------------------------------	---

OTHER SECONDARY SOURCES

Alexander Volokh, <i>Do Faith-Based Prisons Work?</i> , 63 Ala. L. Rev. 43, (2011)	29
--	----

American Bar Association, <i>Standards for Criminal Justice: Treatment of Prisoners</i> (3d ed. 2011).....	13, 19
--	--------

American Correctional Association, <i>Standards for Adult Correctional Institutions</i> 77 (4th ed. 2003)	13
---	----

Byron R. Johnson, et al., <i>A Systematic Review of the Religiosity and Delinquency Literature: A Research Note</i> , 16 J. Contemp. Crim. Just. 32 (2000)	28
Byron R. Johnson, et al., <i>Religious Programs, Institutional Adjustment, and Recidivism among Former Inmates in Prison Fellowship Programs</i> , 14 Justice Quarterly 145 (1997)	28
Byron R. Johnson, <i>Religiosity and Institutional Deviance: The Impact of Religious Variables upon Inmate Adjustment</i> , 12 Crim. Just. Rev. 21 (1987)	28
Dawinder S. Sidhu, <i>Religious Freedom and Inmate Grooming Standards</i> , 66 U. Miami L. Rev. 923 (2012).....	13, 17, 18, 20
Deborah Pergament, <i>It's Not Just Hair: Historical and Cultural Considerations for an Emerging Technology</i> , 75 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 41, (1999)	31
Derek L. Gaubatz, <i>RLUIPA at Four: Evaluating the Success and Constitutionality of RLUIPA'S Prisoner Provisions</i> , 28 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 501, (2005)	18
Dora Schriro, <i>Getting Ready: How Arizona Has Created a "Parallel Universe" for Inmates</i> , Nat'l Inst. of Just. J. No. 263 (2009)	30

Dr. Reginald A. Wilkinson, *Correctional Best Practices: What Does It Mean In Times of Perpetual Transition?*, Key-note Speech Before the Fifth Annual Conference, International Corrections and Prisons Association, Miami, Florida (Oct. 27, 2003)..... 11, 12

James Austin, *Objective Jail Classification Systems: A Guide for Jail Administrators*, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Nat'l Inst. of Corr. (Feb. 1998), available at <http://nicic.gov/library/014373>..... 9, 10

James Austin & Patricia Hardyman, *Objective Prison Classification: A Guide for Correctional Agencies*, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Nat'l Inst. of Corr. (July 2004), available at <http://nicic.gov/library/019319>..... 9, 12, 21,22

Joshua Page, *Crime Victims United of California: A Powerful Voice in State Politics*, LA Times (June 3, 2011), <http://articles.latimes.com/print/2011/jun/03/opinion/la-oe-page-prison-guards-20110603>..... 27

Joshau Page, <i>Prison Officers, Crime Victims, and the Prospects of Sentencing Reform</i> , California Progress Report (Mar. 22, 2011), available at http://www.californiaprogressreport.com/site/prison-officers-crime-victims-and-prospects-sentencing-reform .	26, 27
Lonnie Lemons, <i>Developing Effective Policies and Procedures</i> , The Criterion (2010), available at http://www.mycama.org/uploads/7/7/6/3/7763402/the_criterion_-_august_20101.pdf .	12
Lori B. Andrews, <i>White Blood, Black Power: The Life and Times of Johnny Spain</i> (1996)	31
Mara R. Schneider, <i>Splitting Hairs: Why Courts Uphold Prison Grooming Policies and Why They Should Not</i> , 9 Mich. J. Race & L. 503, 508 (2004)	31
Raj Kumar Singh, <i>Male Prisoner Hair Law: Analysis and Discussion</i> , The Raj Singh Collection (1997), http://www.choisser.com/longhair/raj_sing3.html	20, 22, 31
Richard F. Culp, <i>Frequency and Characteristics of Prison Escapes in the United States: An Analysis of National Data</i> , 85 Prison J. 270, 287 (Aug. 2005)	21

Sheryl Ramstad Hvass, <i>Faith-Based Programs Offer Hope for the Future, in Correctional Best Practices: Directors' Perspectives</i> 73-74 (Assoc. of State Corr. Adm'rs, 2000)	30
Susan Clark Craig, <i>Rehabilitation versus Control: An Organizational Theory of Prison Management</i> , 84 Prison J. 92S, 101S (2004).....	31
<i>State Grooming Standards</i> 10 (Rev. Ulli Klemm, Adm'r, Religion & Volunteer Services, Bureau of Inmate Services, Pa. Dep't of Corr., ed.) (Dec. 17, 2009)	17, 20
Thomas P. O'Connor, <i>A Sociological and Hermeneutical Study of the Influence of Religion on the Rehabilitation of Inmates</i> (2001) (unpublished Ph.D. dissertation, Catholic University of America), available at http://transformingcorrections.com/wp-content/uploads/2011/11/Unpublished-Ph.D.-Dissertation.pdf	28
Thomas P. O'Connor & Michael Perreyclear, <i>Prison Religion in Action and Its Influence on Offender Rehabilitation</i> , 35 J. Offender Rehab. 11 (2002).....	29
Todd R. Clear, et al., <i>American Corrections</i> 349 (10th ed. 2012).....	30

Todd R. Clear, et al., *Does Involvement
in Religion Help Prisoners Adjust to
Prison?*, NCCD Focus (Nov. 1992).....28

Todd R. Clear & Marina Myhre, Todd R.
Clear & Marina Myhre, *A Study of
Religion in Prison*, 6 Int'l Ass'n Res.
& Cmty. Alts. J. on Cmty. Corrs. 20
(1995)28

Todd R. Clear & Melvina T. Sumter,
*Prisoners, Prison, and Religion: Re-
ligion and Adjustment to Prison*, 35
J. Offender Rehab. 127 (2002).....29, 30
